

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND  
SUPREME COURT**

<b>JOAO NEVES</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2022-0092-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2022-00259)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	
<b>KEITH NUNES</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2022-0093-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2022-00901)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	
<b>PABLO ORTEGA</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2022-0094-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2022-00260)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	
<b>MARIO MONTEIRO</b>	:	
	:	
<b>v.</b>	:	<b>SU-2023-0167-MP</b>
	:	<b>(PM-2023-00921)</b>
<b>STATE OF RHODE ISLAND</b>	:	

---

**CONSOLIDATED REVIEW ON CERTIORARI FROM THE GRANT OF  
POST-CONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN THE SUPERIOR COURT**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE  
OF THE ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
PRISONERS' RIGHTS CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jared A. Goldstein, R.I. Bar #10715  
RWU Law Prisoners' Rights Clinic  
One Empire Plaza, Suite 435  
Providence, RI 02903  
[Jgoldstein@rwu.edu](mailto:Jgoldstein@rwu.edu)  
(401) 276-4880

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interests of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	5
The Youthful Offender Act Does Not Modify Respondents’ Sentences and Therefore Does Not Violate Separation of Powers .....	5
A. Separation-of-Powers Principles Prohibit a Legislature From Modifying a Court’s Final Judgment .....	10
B. Parole Eligibility Is Not Part of Respondents’ Sentences and Therefore the Youthful Offenders Act Does Not Modify Their Sentences .....	14
1. Respondents’ Sentences Do Not Address When Respondents Would Become Eligible for Parole.....	14
2. Rhode Island Law Makes Clear that Parole Eligibility Is Not Ordinarily Part of a Sentence .....	16
3. The History of Parole Systems Makes Clear that Changes in Parole Eligibility Do Not Run Afoul of Separation-of-Powers Principles .....	20
4. This Court’s Cases Confirm that Parole Does Not Change a Judicially Imposed Sentence .....	24
C. Every State Court that Has Examined Similar Changes to Parole Eligibility Has Found No Separation-of-Powers Violation .....	27

D. Invalidating the Youthful Offender Act on Separation of Powers Grounds Would Cast Doubt on the Availability of Geriatric and Medical Parole, Among Other Statutes .....	31
E. Although Changes to the Availability of Parole Do Not Implicate Separation-of-Powers Principles, Changes to Parole Eligibility Are Subject to Limitations Under Other Constitutional Provisions.....	34
Conclusion .....	35
Certificate of Word Count & Compliance with Rule 18(b) .....	36
Certificate of Service .....	36

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 211 (1937) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Kalck</i> , 87 A. 61 (Pa. 1913) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024) .....	28
<i>Commonwealth. ex rel. Banks v. Cain</i> , 28 A.2d 897 (Pa. 1942).....	24
<i>Ex parte Lee</i> , 171 P. 958 (Cal. 1918) .....	22, 23
<i>Ex parte Marlow</i> , 68 A. 171 (N.J. 1907) .....	22
<i>Ex parte Marshall</i> , 161 S.W. 112 (Tex. Crim. App. 1913) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Ridley</i> , 106 P. 549 (Okla. Crim. App. 1910) .....	21
<i>Ex parte Walker</i> , 152 So. 3d 1247 (Ala. 2014).....	14-15
<i>Fite v. State ex rel. Snider</i> , 88 S.W. 941 (Tenn. 1905) .....	21
<i>G. &amp; D. Taylor &amp; Co. v. R.G. &amp; J.T. Place</i> , 4 R.I. 324 (1856) .....	8, 12

<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000) .....	27, 34
<i>Girouard v. Hofmann</i> , 981 A.2d 419 (Vt. 2009) .....	34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	1, 6
<i>Hicklin v. Schmitt</i> , 613 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. 2020).....	29-30
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor (Ethics Commission)</i> , 612 A.2d 1 (R.I. 1992) .....	10-11
<i>In re Conditional Discharge of Convicts</i> , 51 A. 10 (Vt. 1901).....	21
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. 98 (2021) .....	28-29
<i>Lee v. Kindelan</i> , 95 A.2d 51 (R.I. 1953) .....	19
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 421 A.2d 974 (Md. 1980).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>Matter of Dodge</i> , 502 P.3d 349 (Wash. 2022) .....	30
<i>Matter of Monschke</i> , 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021).....	28
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	1, 4, 6, 27, 28, 34
<i>Oliver v. Oliver</i> , 48 N.E. 843 (Mass. 1897) .....	22
<i>People v. Beck</i> , 192 N.E.3d 842 (Ill. Ct. App. 2021).....	29
<i>People v. Cummings</i> , 50 N.W. 310 (Mich. 1891) .....	21
<i>People v. Joyce</i> , 92 N.E. 607 (Ill. 1910) .....	22
<i>People ex rel. Bradley v. Ill. State Reformatory</i> , 36 N.E. 76 (Ill. 1894).....	22
<i>People ex rel. Clark v. Warden of Sing Sing Prison</i> , 78 N.Y.S. 907 (Sup. Ct. 1902) .....	22
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	8, 11, 12

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	1, 6
<i>Rondoni v. Langlois</i> , 153 A.2d 163 (R.I. 1959).....	26
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 92 A.3d 903 (R.I. 2014).....	25-26
<i>Skelton v. State</i> , 49 N.E. 901 (Ind. 1898).....	22
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 899 A.2d 517 (R.I. 2006).....	14
<i>State v. Duff</i> , 122 N.W. 829 (Iowa 1909).....	23
<i>State v. Fazzano</i> , 194 A.2d 680 (R.I. 1963).....	18-19, 24
<i>State v. Garnetto</i> , 63 A.2d 777 (R.I. 1949).....	2, 8, 12, 13
<i>State v. McCleese</i> , 215 A.3d 1154 (Conn. 2019).....	30
<i>State v. Ouimette</i> , 367 A.2d 704 (R.I. 1976).....	34
<i>State v. Parrillo</i> , 158 A.3d 283 (R.I. 2017).....	24-25
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 120 N.W. 62 (Iowa 1909).....	22
<i>State v. Tyree</i> , 78 P. 525 (Kan. 1904).....	22
<i>State v. Vera</i> , 334 P.3d 754 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	30
<i>State v. Winston</i> , 252 A.2d 354 (1969).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Peters</i> , 734 N.E. 81 (Ohio 1885).....	23
<i>State ex rel. Bishop v. State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 52 P. 1090 (Utah 1898).....	21
<i>State ex rel. Hughes v. Kramer</i> , 702 S.W.2d 517 (Mo. App. 1985).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Russell</i> , 129 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. 2004).....	30-31
<i>Tyree v. Moran</i> , 550 P.2d 1076 (Ariz. 1976).....	31
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 169 S.W. 558 (Tenn. 1914).....	22

## STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Rhode Island Constitution Art. V.....	10
R.I.G.L § 11-47-3.2.....	20
R.I.G.L. § 12-19-21.....	20
R.I.G.L. §§ 12–19.2–1 to 12–19.2–6.....	20
R.I.G.L. § 13-8-8.....	17
R.I.G.L § 13-8-9.....	17, 32
R.I.G.L. § 13-8-10.....	7
R.I.G.L. § 13-8-13.....	passim
R.I.G.L § 13-8-16.....	17
R.I.G.L. § 13-8-19.....	18
R.I.G.L. § 13-8.1-2.....	5, 31-32
R.I.G.L § 42-26-13.3.....	33
R.I.G.L. § 42-56-10.....	17
R.I.G.L. § 42-56-24.....	25

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

24 C.J.S. Criminal Procedure and Rights of Accused § 2183.....	14
Kristen Bell, <i>The Forgotten Jurisprudence of Parole and State Constitutional Doctrines of Vagueness</i> , 44 Cardozo L. Rev. 1953 (2023).....	21, 22
Edward Lindsey, <i>Historical Sketch of the Indeterminate Sentence and Parole System</i> , 16 J. Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 9 (1925).....	23
Joshua Rovner, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview</i> , The Sentencing	

Project (April 7, 2023), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/policy-brief/juvenile-life-without-parole-an-overview/> ..... 28

Anne Teigen, *Miller v. Alabama and Juvenile Life Without Parole Laws*  
(June 15, 2023), <https://www.ncsl.org/civil-and-criminal-justice/miller-v-alabama-and-juvenile-life-without-parole-laws> ..... 28

The Federalist No. 47 ..... 11

The Federalist No. 51 ..... 11

The Federalist No. 78 ..... 11
